
IN THE 6

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

GARCIA & MAGGINI CO. (a Corporation),
Plaintiff in Error,

vs.

WASHINGTON DEHYDRATED FOOD CO. (a
Corporation),
Defendant in Error.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT IN ERROR

HAVEN, ATHEARN, CHANDLER & FARMER,
Attorneys for Defendant in Error.

INDEX

	Page
I. Chronology of Evidence.....	2, 3, 4, 5
II. Argument	
1. The contract sued upon was not canceled by the parties	6-17
(a) The plaintiff never agreed to a cancellation of the original contract	10, 11, 12, 13
(b) The plaintiff never acquiesced by conduct in any attempted cancellation of the contract by the defendant	8, 9, 10
(c) The market was unfavorable at the time of the breach of the contract.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
2. The proper measure of damages is the difference between the contract price and the price obtained by the plaintiff in reselling the goods.....	17-37
(a) Where a buyer has breached the contract a seller may elect to pursue one of three remedies	17, 18, 19
(b) Where the seller elects to resell the goods on behalf of the buyer the proper measure of damages is the difference between the contract price and the resale price, providing such sale has been fairly made	19, 28
(c) The resale price of the goods was binding.....	28, 36
(1) The seller need not notify the buyer of the exact time and place of sale.....	30, 31, 32, 33
(2) The sale must be made within a reasonable time	33
(3) The seller may sell the goods at the nearest available market, if there is no market at the place of delivery or such market is depressed	33, 34

	Page
(d) There was no anticipatory breach in the case at bar	36, 37
3. The plaintiff tendered to the defendant and subsequently sold the grade and quality of apples contracted for by the defendant.....	37-43
(a) The seller by the terms of the contract was given the option of delivering one of two different grades of apples.....	41, 42, 43
(b) The buyer at the time of tender having failed to object to the apples on the ground that they were not of the specific grade called for by the contract, and having objected to the tender on other grounds which were unjustifiable, cannot now for the first time at the time of trial, object that the apples were not tendered in accordance with the terms of the contract...	37, 38, 39, 40, 41

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Arkansas Short Leaf Lumber Co. v. Hemler</i> (Eighth Circuit), 281 Fed. 914.....	20, 31
<i>Berlet v. Lehigh Valley Silk Mills</i> (Third Circuit), 287 Fed. 769	22
<i>Carlisle Packing Co. v. Deming</i> (Wash.), 114 Pac. 172.....	21, 31, 33, 34
<i>Carver-Shadbolt Co. v. Klein</i> (Wash.), 125 Pac. 944.. ..	22
<i>Central Commercial Co. v. Jones-Duisenbury Co.</i> (Seventh Circuit), 251 Fed. 13.....	21
<i>Coghlan v. South Carolina Ry. Co.</i> , 142 U. S. 101.....	22
<i>Frederick v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> (Fourth Circuit), 281 Fed. 305.....	19, 31, 33, 34
<i>Habeler v. Rogers</i> (Second Circuit), 131 Fed. 43.....	35
<i>Hewes v. Germain Fruit Co.</i> , 106 Cal. 441.....	26
<i>Katzenbach v. Breslauer</i> , 51 Cal. App. 756.....	32
<i>King v. Glove Grain and Milling Co.</i> , (Cal.) 208 Pac. 166....	25
<i>Lillie v. Weyl-Zuckerman & Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 607....	19, 24, 34
<i>Pabst Brewing Co. v. E. Clemens Horst Co.</i> (Ninth Circuit), 229 Fed. 913	17
<i>Peck v. Co.</i> , (La.) 59 So. 113.....	33
<i>Phillips v. Stark</i> , 186 Cal. 369.....	26
<i>Polson Logging Co. v. Neumeyer</i> , (Ninth Circuit) 229 Fed. 705-8	39
<i>Robertson v. Garvan</i> , (Second Circuit) 270 Fed. 643-649....	40
<i>Roehen v. Horst</i> , 178 U. S. 1.....	38
<i>Sandham v. Grounds</i> , (Third Circuit) 94 Fed. 83.....	23
<i>Schott v. Stone-Fisher etc.</i> , (Wash.) 77 Pac. 192.....	19
<i>Schwab Safe & Lock Co. v. Snow</i> , (Utah) 152 Pac. 171....	11
<i>The Ohio & Mississippi Railway Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 6 Otto (96 U. S.) 258-268	38, 40
<i>Wall Grocery Co. v. Jobbers Overall Co.</i> , (Fourth Circuit) 264 Fed. 71-74	40
<i>Wheeler v. New Brunswick & Canada R. R. Co.</i> , 115 U. S. 29-34	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page
California Civil Code, Sec. 1440.....	38
California Civil Code, Sec. 1049.....	27
California Civil Code, Sec. 3311.....	23
California Civil Code, Sec. 3353.....	24
California Civil Code, Sec. 3049.....	24
Corpus Juris, Vol. 12, p. 486.....	23
Lawyers' Reports Anno., Vol. 42 (N. S.), p. 683.....	36
Mechem on Sales, Sec. 1637.....	32
Ruling Case Law, Vol. 24, p. 121.....	34
Uniform Sales Act, Sec. 60, Sub. Sec. 3.....	30
Williston on Sales, Sec. 583.....	34
Williston on Sales, Sec. 555.....	18
Williston on Sales, Sec. 548.....	30
Williston on Sales, Sec. 549.....	31
